deferred when incurred and amortized on a straight-line basis over the period of time estimated to lapse until the next
turnaround occurs. The new method of accounting for turnarounds was adopted in order to adhere to FASB Staff
Position (�FSP�) No. AUG AIR-1 �Accounting for Planned Major Maintenance Activities� which prohibits the accrual
method of accounting for planned major maintenance activities. The comparative financial statements for the three
months ended November 30, 2006 and the years ended August 31, 2007, 2006, 2005, 2004 and 2003 have been
adjusted to apply the new method retrospectively. These deferred costs are included in our Consolidated Balance
Sheets in other assets. The amortization expenses are included in cost of goods sold in our Consolidated Statements of
Operations. The following consolidated financial statement line items included in the Summary Selected Consolidated
Financial Data were affected by this change in accounting principle.

As of and For the Three Months Ended As of and For The Year Ended
November 30, 2006 August 31, 2007

As FSP AUG As FSP AUG
Previously AIR-1 As Previously AIR-1 As
Reported Adjustment Adjusted Reported Adjustment Adjusted

Consolidated
Balance Sheets
Other current assets $ 600,990 $ (7,649) $ 593,341
Other assets 237,553 46,636 284,189 $ 147,965 $ 60,787 $ 208,752
Accrued expenses 410,433 (22,698) 387,735 439,084 (6,244) 432,840
Other liabilities 355,452 18,957 374,409 359,198 18,010 377,208
Minority interests in
subsidiaries 156,870 6,556 163,426 190,830 6,556 197,386
Equities 2,126,076 36,172 2,162,248 2,432,990 42,465 2,475,455
Consolidated
Statements of
Operations
Cost of goods sold $ 3,528,794 $ (158) $ 3,528,636 $ 16,139,691 $ (10,458) $ 16,129,233
Income before income
taxes 153,453 158 153,611 786,933 10,458 797,391
Income taxes 17,171 61 17,232 36,600 4,068 40,668
Net income 136,282 97 136,379 750,333 6,390 756,723

7

Edgar Filing: CHS INC - Form S-1/A

18

As of and For The Year Ended As of and For The Year Ended
August 31, 2006 August 31, 2005

As FSP AUG As FSP AUG
Previously AIR-1 As Previously AIR-1 As
Reported Adjustment Adjusted Reported Adjustment Adjusted

Consolidated
Balance Sheets
Other assets $ 223,474 $ 51,583 $ 275,057 $ 229,940 $ 21,717 $ 251,657
Accrued expenses 347,078 (19,390) 327,688 397,044 (8,104) 388,940
Other liabilities 310,157 28,342 338,499 229,322 5,316 234,638
Minority interests in
subsidiaries 141,375 6,556 147,931 144,195 3,523 147,718
Equities 2,017,391 36,075 2,053,466 1,757,897 20,982 1,778,879
Consolidated
Statements of
Operations
Cost of goods sold $ 13,570,507 $ (30,222) $ 13,540,285 $ 11,449,858 $ (11,385) $ 11,438,473
Minority interests 85,974 5,105 91,079 47,736 2,089 49,825
Income from
continuing
operations before
income taxes 538,999 25,117 564,116 297,260 9,296 306,556
Income taxes 49,327 10,023 59,350 30,434 3,719 34,153
Net income 490,297 15,094 505,391 250,016 5,577 255,593

As of and For The Year Ended As of and For The Year Ended
August 31, 2004 August 31, 2003

As
FSP
AUG As FSP AUG

Previously AIR-1 As Previously AIR-1 As
Reported Adjustment Adjusted Reported Adjustment Adjusted

Consolidated
Balance Sheets
Other assets $ 237,117 $ 16,418 $ 253,535 $ 239,520 $ 13,418 $ 252,938
Accrued expenses 305,650 (6,875) 298,775 254,415 (11,020) 243,395
Other liabilities 148,526 5,606 154,132 111,555 7,930 119,485
Minority interests in
subsidiaries 130,715 2,282 132,997 112,645 2,072 114,717
Equities 1,628,086 15,405 1,643,491 1,481,711 14,436 1,496,147
Consolidated
Statements of
Operations
Cost of goods sold $ 10,527,715 $ (1,969) $ 10,525,746 $ 8,989,050 $ (3,984) $ 8,985,066
Minority interests 33,830 354 34,184 21,950 149 22,099

256,703 1,615 258,318 145,104 3,835 148,939

Edgar Filing: CHS INC - Form S-1/A

19

Income from
continuing operations
before income taxes
Income taxes 29,462 646 30,108 16,031 1,499 17,530
Net income 221,332 969 222,301 123,841 2,336 126,177

8

Edgar Filing: CHS INC - Form S-1/A

20

RISK FACTORS

You should be aware that ownership of our preferred stock involves risks. In consultation with your own financial and
legal advisers, you should carefully consider the following discussion of risks that we believe to be significant,
together with the other information contained or incorporated by reference in this prospectus, including the section
entitled �Special Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements� and our consolidated financial statements and the notes
to them. The value of any preferred stock that you own may decline and you could lose the entire value of your

[…]

processing units for significant overhaul and refurbishment. Under the deferral accounting method, the costs of
turnarounds are deferred when incurred and amortized on a straight-line basis over the period of time estimated to
lapse until the next turnaround occurs. The new method of accounting for turnarounds was adopted in order to adhere
to FASB Staff Position (�FSP�) No. AUG AIR-1 �Accounting for

F-31

Edgar Filing: CHS INC - Form S-1/A

221

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

Planned Major Maintenance Activities� which prohibits the accrual method of accounting for planned major
maintenance activities. The comparative financial statements for years ended August 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005 have
been adjusted to apply the new method retrospectively. These deferred costs are included in the Company�s
Consolidated Balance Sheets in other assets. The amortization expenses are included in cost of goods sold in the
Company�s Consolidated Statements of Operations. The following consolidated financial statement line items were
affected by this change in accounting principle.

As of and For The Year Ended August 31, 2007
As FSP AUG

Previously AIR-1 As
Reported Adjustment Adjusted

Consolidated Balance Sheets
Other assets $ 147,965 $ 60,787 $ 208,752
Accrued expenses 439,084 (6,244) 432,840
Other liabilities 359,198 18,010 377,208
Minority interests in subsidiaries 190,830 6,556 197,386
Equities 2,432,990 42,465 2,475,455
Consolidated Statements of Operations
Cost of goods sold $ 16,139,691 $ (10,458) $ 16,129,233
Income before income taxes 786,933 10,458 797,391
Income taxes 36,600 4,068 40,668
Net income 750,333 6,390 756,723
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Operating activities
Net income $ 750,333 $ 6,390 $ 756,723
Amortization of deferred major repair costs 23,250 23,250
Deferred taxes 46,800 4,068 50,868
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Other current assets and other assets (256,925) 2,210 (254,715)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 277,722 13,146 290,868
Other liabilities 23,746 (14,400) 9,346
Net cash provided by operating activities 372,622 34,664 407,286
Investing activities
Expenditures for major repairs (34,664) (34,664)
Net cash used in investing activities (495,291) (34,664) (529,955)

F-32

Edgar Filing: CHS INC - Form S-1/A

222

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

As of and for the Year Ended August 31,
2006 For the Year Ended August 31, 2005

As FSP AUG As FSP AUG
Previously AIR-1 As Previously AIR-1 As
Reported Adjustment Adjusted Reported Adjustment Adjusted

Consolidated
Balance Sheets
Other assets $ 223,474 $ 51,583 $ 275,057
Accrued expenses 347,078 (19,390) 327,688
Other liabilities 310,157 28,342 338,499
Minority interests in
subsidiaries 141,375 6,556 147,931
Equities 2,017,391 36,075 2,053,466
Consolidated
Statements of
Operations
Cost of goods sold $ 13,570,507 $ (30,222) $ 13,540,285 $ 11,449,858 $ (11,385) $ 11,438,473
Minority interests 85,974 5,105 91,079 47,736 2,089 49,825
Income from
continuing
operations before
income taxes 538,999 25,117 564,116 297,260 9,296 306,556
Income taxes 49,327 10,023 59,350 30,434 3,719 34,153
Net income 490,297 15,094 505,391 250,016 5,577 255,593
Consolidated
Statements of Cash
Flows
Operating activities
Net income $ 490,297 $ 15,094 $ 505,391 $ 250,016 $ 5,577 $ 255,593
Amortization of
deferred major repair
costs 14,716 14,716 10,174 10,174
Minority interests 85,974 5,105 91,079 47,736 2,089 49,825
Deferred taxes 78,300 10,023 88,323 26,400 3,719 30,119
Changes in operating
assets and liabilities:
Other current assets
and other assets 64,677 (1,704) 62,973 (74,911) (74,911)
Accounts payable
and accrued
expenses (142,934) (13,358) (156,292) 328,961 (2,658) 326,303
Other liabilities 15,368 13,003 28,371 9,417 (3,429) 5,988
Net cash provided by
operating activities 454,942 42,879 497,821 276,531 15,472 292,003

Edgar Filing: CHS INC - Form S-1/A

223

Investing activities
Expenditures for
major repairs (42,879) (42,879) (15,472) (15,472)
Net cash used in
investing activities (265,348) (42,879) (308,227) (91,902) (15,472) (107,374)

F-33

Edgar Filing: CHS INC - Form S-1/A

224

CHS INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(Unaudited)

November 30, August 31, November 30,
2007 2007 * 2006 *

(dollars in thousands)

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 186,754 $ 357,712 $ 112,232
Receivables 1,966,793 1,401,251 1,141,811
Inventories 2,235,967 1,666,632 1,180,498
Other current assets 1,164,723 511,263 593,341

Total current assets 5,554,237 3,936,858 3,027,882
Investments 806,610 880,592 713,382
Property, plant and equipment 1,836,372 1,728,171 1,525,028
Other assets 241,540 208,752 284,189

Total assets $ 8,438,759 $ 6,754,373 $ 5,550,481

[…]

deferred when incurred and amortized on a straight-line basis over the period of time estimated to lapse until the next
turnaround occurs. The new method of accounting for turnarounds was adopted in order to adhere to FASB Staff
Position (�FSP�) No. AUG AIR-1 �Accounting for Planned Major Maintenance Activities� which prohibits the accrual
method of accounting for planned major maintenance activities. The comparative financial statements for the three
months ended November 30, 2006 have been adjusted to apply the new method retrospectively. These deferred costs
are included in our Consolidated Balance Sheets in other assets. The amortization expenses are included in cost of
goods sold in our Consolidated Statements of Operations. The following consolidated financial statement line items as
of August 31, 2007 and November 30, 2006, and for the three months ended November 30, 2006 were affected by this
change in accounting principle.

Edgar Filing: CHS INC - Form S-1/A

232

F-38

Edgar Filing: CHS INC - Form S-1/A

233

CHS INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited) � (Continued)

August 31, 2007
As FSP AUG

Previously AIR-1 As
Reported Adjustment Adjusted

Consolidated Balance Sheets
Other assets $ 147,965 $ 60,787 $ 208,752
Accrued expenses 439,084 (6,244) 432,840
Other liabilities 359,198 12,164 371,362
Minority interests in subsidiaries 190,830 6,556 197,386
Equities 2,432,990 42,465 2,475,455

November 30, 2006
As FSP AUG

Previously AIR-1 As
Reported Adjustment Adjusted

Consolidated Balance Sheets
Other current assets $ 600,990 $ (7,649) $ 593,341
Other assets 237,553 46,636 284,189
Accrued expenses 410,433 (22,698) 387,735
Other liabilities 355,452 18,957 374,409
Minority interests in subsidiaries 156,870 6,556 163,426
Equities 2,126,076 36,172 2,162,248

Three Months Ended
November 30, 2006

As FSP AUG
Previously AIR-1 As
Reported Adjustment Adjusted

Consolidated Statements of Operations
Cost of goods sold $ 3,528,794 $ (158) $ 3,528,636
Income before income taxes 153,453 158 153,611
Income taxes 17,171 61 17,232
Net income 136,282 97 136,379
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Operating activities
Net income $ 136,282 $ 97 $ 136,379
Amortization of deferred major repair costs 6,244 6,244
Deferred taxes 17,171 61 17,232
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Edgar Filing: CHS INC - Form S-1/A

234

Other current assets and other assets (300,523) 1,803 (298,720)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 82,329 (3,308) 79,021
Other liabilities 11,458 (3,600) 7,858
Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities (34,613) 1,297 (33,316)
Investing activities
Expenditures for major repairs (1,297) (1,297)
Net cash used in investing activities (179,546) (1,297) (180,843)

F-39

Edgar Filing: CHS INC - Form S-1/A

235

CHS INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited) � (Continued)

Note 3.  Receivables

November 30, August 31, November 30,
2007 2007 2006

Trade $ 1,912,160 $ 1,366,428 $ 1,101,845
Other 118,636 97,783 95,215

2,030,796 1,464,211 1,197,060
Less allowances for doubtful accounts 64,003 62,960 55,249

$ 1,966,793 $ 1,401,251 $ 1,141,811

Note 4.  Inventories

November 30, August 31, November 30,
2007 2007 2006

Grain and oilseed $ 1,301,441 $ 928,567 $ 619,913
Energy 481,960 490,675 378,260
Crop nutrients 192,775
Feed and farm supplies 215,570 178,167 146,516